## ORDINANCE NO. 84- 2

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, FIXING THE TIME OF REGULAR MEETINGS AND THE REGULAR MEETING PLACE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SAID CITY.

WHEREAS, Section 83A.130(11) of the Kentucky Revised Statutes provides that the City Council of a City of the Fourth Class shall hold regular meetings at least once each month at such times and places as are fixed by Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Russellville, which is a Fourth Class City, desires to clarify its records and to publish an Ordinance fixing the times of its regular meetings and the regular meeting place of its meetings,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY, THAT:

SECTION I: The City Council of the City shall hold regular meetings twice each month, the first on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of each month at 8:30 a.m. and the second on the third Tuesday after the first Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m., based on the official time then prevailing throughout Logan County, Kentucky; provided, however, that whenever the first or third Tuesday after the first Monday of a month falls on a legal holiday, then the regular meeting for that month shall be held on the ensuing Tuesday which is a secular day at the regular time of that meeting.

SECTION II: The regular meeting place at which said City Council shall hold its meetings shall be at the City Hall in said City.

SECTION III: Special meetings of said City Council may be called at any time by the Mayor or upon a written request of a majority of the members of the City Council, by written notice delivered personally or by mail at least 24 hours prior to the time specified for the proposed meeting, to each member, to the Mayor, to each local newspaper of general circulation, to each news service, and to each local radio or television station which has on file with the City Council a written request to be notified of special meetings of said City Council, in accordance with KRS 61.

SECTION IV: All motions, ordinances, resolutions, and parts there in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflic only, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediatel upon its enactment, approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED first reading by roll call vote this the 6th day of March, 1984.

AYES:	NAYS:	ABSENT:	ABSTAINING:
Gary Woodlee	· · · · · ·	Keith Fruits	
Everett Daniel	· · · · ·		<u> </u>
Willie Hampton	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Harold R. Johns			
Ken Campbell			
PASSED sec	ond reading by ro	ll call vote this	the 20th day of
March, 1984.			
AYES:	NAYS:	ABSENT:	ABSTAINING:
Everett Daniel		Keith Fruits	
Willie Hampton		<u></u>	
Harold R. Johns			
Ken Campbell			
Gary Woodlee			
		1	

Ken Seulos

MAYOR

ATTEST: Zegg CITY CLERK